Authority: Item 2, Public Works Committee Report 14-006 (PW14051) CM: May 28, 2014

**Bill No. 302** 

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## BY-LAW NO. 14-302

## Being a By-law to Permanently Close to Vehicular Traffic, a portion of Roxborough Avenue road allowance between Province Street North and Graham Avenue North, being Part of Roxborough Avenue, on Plan 497, designated as Part 1 on Plan 62R-19803, City of Hamilton

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton is empowered under Section 34 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, to pass a By-law to permanently close any highway or part of a highway;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton in adopting Item 2 of Public Works Committee Report 14-016 on May 28, 2014, authorized that the portion of Roxborough Avenue road allowance be permanently closed to vehicular traffic;

**AND WHEREAS** the said public highway is under the jurisdiction of the City of Hamilton;

**AND WHEREAS** notice of the City's intention to pass this By-law has been published pursuant to the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. That the part of the road allowance, set out as:

Part of Roxborough Avenue, on Plan 497, designated as Part 1 on Plan 62R-19803, City of Hamilton

is hereby permanently closed to vehicular traffic but not to pedestrian traffic.

2. That the said lands be kept open to pedestrians and cyclists and be converted to a pedestrian space for use by the public for hard-surface

Being a By-law to Permanently Close to Vehicular Traffic, a portion of Roxborough Avenue road allowance between Province Street North and Graham Avenue North, being Part of Roxborough Avenue, on Plan 497, designated as Part 1 on Plan 62R-19803, City of Hamilton

Page 2 of 2

activities such as ball hockey and street festivals, and to create a safe transaction between Queen Mary School and park development in the area between Province Street North and Graham Avenue North, at Roxborough Avenue.

- 3. That the General Manager of Public Works or his duly authorized agent is hereby authorized to erect barricades to enforce the due observance of the provisions of this By-law.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its registration in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Wentworth (No. 62).

**PASSED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

R. Bratina Mayor

R. Caterini City Clerk